

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956) Reg.Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 004 CIN :U40100KL2011SGC027424 Website: www.kseb.in Phone: +91 471 2447404 E-mail: cerees@kseb.in

ABSTRACT

Installation of Electric Vehicle (EV) charging Infrastructure in various KSEBL/ Government owned land in Kerala - Exemption of Estimated Cost of Service Connection (ECSC) and Security Deposit for availing Service Connection-Orders issued.

Corporate Office (Renewable Energy and Energy Savings) BO (FTD) No. 620 /2020 (KSEB/CE (REES)/INNV-EMob/20-21), Tvm, dated 12.10.2020

- Read: 1) GO (Rt) No.473/2019/TRANS dated Tvm 15.10.2019.
 - 2) Tender No KSEBL /REES/26EVCS/15/20-21 dated 09/07/2020
 - 3) Tender No: KSEBL/REES/30EVCS/16/ 20-21 dated 10/7/2020
 - 4) Note No. CE(REES)/KSEB EVC/2019/20/625 dtd 09.09.2020 of the Chief Engineer(REES) submitted to the Director (TSO&REES)
 - 5) Note No CE (REES)/INNV-EMob/19-20/670 dtd 23.09.2020 of the Chief Engineer(REES) submitted to Full Time Directors(Agenda 50/9/20)

ORDER

KSEBL is in the process of setting up of around 250 Charging Stations across Kerala under various Government Schemes. As per GO read as 1st above, setting up of charging stations in the following sites are in progress and expected to be completed within a short span of time.

- Thiruvanathapuram 1)
 - Kollam

- Electrical Section, Nemom - Electrical Section, Olai

- 2) Ernakulam
- 3) 4) Thrissur
- Kozhikode 5)
- Kannur 6)

- Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Palarivattom
- 110kV Substation, Vivvur
- 220kV substation, Nallalam
- 110kV substation, Chovva

Subsequent to this, price bids of two tenders read as 2nd and 3rd above for setting up of 26 and 30 EV Charging Stations respectively were opened and the work orders are expected to be awarded in due time. Most of the charging station locations among these are in KSEBL owned land and some are Government land, which will be given to KSEBL on right to use basis.

It is proposed to avail service connection for the charging stations in the name of Engineer in Charge of the concerned locations. Accordingly the Chief Engineer (REES) as per note read as 4th above requested sanction to exempt Application Fee, Estimated Cost of Service Connection (ECSC) and Security Deposit Charges to avail service connection for EV Charging Stations set up by KSEBL.

The Director (T&SO) in the note read 4th above directed to put up the proposal before Full Time Directors. Accordingly the matter was placed before Full Time Directors as per note as 5th above.

Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in its meeting held on 25.09.2020 resolved to accord sanction for the following:

- 1. To authorize the Engineer in Charge to avail Service Connection of EV Charging Stations.
- 2. To exempt Application Fee, Estimated Cost of Service Connection (ECSC) and Security Deposit (CD) for availing the Service Connection

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors

Sd/-G. Lekha Company Secretary

Copy to:

TA to Chairman & Managing Director/ PA to Director (Finance)/ TA to Director (Transmission, System Operation & REES)/ TA to Director (Corporate Planning & Safety)/ TA to Director (Generation Civil)/ TA to Director (Generation-Electrical & SCM)/ TA to Director (Distribution, IT & HRM)/ Secretary (Admn.)/ Senior CA to Secretary/ Fair copy Section.

Forwarded by Order

Assistant Executive Engineer